SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 24.1 (ID # 26405) **MEETING DATE:** Tuesday, December 17, 2024

FROM: EXECUTIVE OFFICE

SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE OFFICE: Community forum pertaining to the provision of access of certain individuals to the federal Immigration and Customs Enforcement Agency pursuant to California Government Code section 7283.1(d). All Districts [\$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Receive a report from the Sheriff's Department regarding their interaction and communication with the United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement
- 2. Receive a report from the Probation Department regarding their interaction and communication with the United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement

ACTION:Policy

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

(RECEIVED AND FILED)

24.1 Page 1 of 2 ID# 26405

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost		
COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$0		\$	0
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$ 0		\$	0
SOURCE OF FUNDS:						Budget Adju	ustment:	No	
						For Fiscal Y	ear:	24/25	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

Government Code 7283.1 (d), part of Government Code Chapter 17.2 Standards for Participation in United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) Programs, requires that the Board of Supervisors hold a public forum to provide information to the public about ICE's access to individuals and to receive and consider public comment. The Code also specifies that local law enforcement may provide the Board with data maintained regarding the number and demographic characteristics of individuals to whom the agency has provided ICE access, the date ICE access was provided, and whether the ICE access was provided through a hold, transfer, or notification request or through other means.

Impact on Residents and Businesses

This forum will help ensure transparency for the community in existing law enforcement practices.

Minh C. Tran, County Counsel 12/11/2024